
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 24 January 2018 at 10.30 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs R Whitelaw (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2021/22 - Context Setting and Overall 
Position.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

 

 The Director of Corporate Resources will provide an oral update under this item. 
  
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, the Leader of the Council, and Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Resources, have been 
invited to attend for the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) items. 
  
A copy of the full MTFS Report and appendices considered by the Cabinet on 12 
December 2017 is attached for Commission members only on PINK paper. 
 

 

9.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2021/22 - Chief Executive's Department.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

10.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2021/22 - Corporate Resources and Corporate 
Items.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 29 - 52) 

11.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2021/22 - Consideration of Responses from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

 

 The purpose of this item is to enable consideration of the responses of the following 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees to their respective areas of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy:  
  
•           Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee (meeting held: 15 

January) 
•           Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (meeting held: 16 

January) 
•           Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee (meeting held: 

18 January) 
•           Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (meeting held: 22 January) 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 7 February at 
2.00pm. 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have 
[...]
o you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 15 November 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
In attendance. 
 
Mr N J Rushton CC – for minutes 43 and 44 
 

36. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

37. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

38. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

39. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

40. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members who were also district councillors declared a personal interest in all items on 
the agenda. 
  

41. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

42. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

43. Leicestershire County Council's Strategic Plan 2018 - 2022.  
 
The Commission considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources which set out the results of an engagement process with key 
stakeholders on the County Council’s revised Strategic Plan 2018 – 2022, presented the 
revised Strategic Plan and outlined the changes required to deliver an outcomes-based 
approach in the Council.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader of the Council, Mr N J Rushton CC, to the meeting 
for this item.  Mr Rushton thanked the Committee for the comments it had made when it 
had previously considered the matter.  These had led to significant changes being made 
to the Strategic Plan.  Mr Rushton confirmed that the Strategic Plan would drive the 
Council’s agenda and inform the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to enable 
departments to focus on delivering their strategic priorities.  The Transformation 
Programme would also be refreshed so that it could be aligned to the outcomes in the 
Plan.  Achievements would be monitored through the Annual Delivery Report. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The Commission welcomed the revised Strategic Plan and was pleased to note 
that the comments and concerns it had raised previously had been taken into 
account.  In particular, the Commission was pleased to see the introduction of a 
performance framework with measurable outcomes to support delivery of the Plan. 
 

(ii) It was suggested that the performance framework should include measures 
related to economic development and transport infrastructure, such as housing 
developments being linked to employment sites or a reduction in the number of 
people unable to get a job due to a lack of transport.  It was confirmed that the 
performance framework was still being developed and consideration would be 
given to the inclusion of these measures.  References in the
[...]
rking.  With regard to the outcome 
around affordable and quality homes, although the Council was not the relevant 
Local Planning Authority, its influence would come through its support to the 
planning process as the Highways Authority and the provision of services such as 
Supported Living. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the revised Strategic Plan be welcomed; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 24 November. 

 
44. Working Together to Build Great Communities: The Leicestershire Communities Strategy 

2017 - 2021.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
opportunity to comment on the Communities Strategy before its consideration by the 
Cabinet and to report on progress in developing a Communities Strategy Action Plan.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In his introduction to the report, the Chief Executive advised that the Communities 
Strategy would support delivering of the ‘Great Communities’ outcome in the Strategic 
Plan and would also facilitate communities to contribute towards delivery of the other four 
outcomes.  
 
It was also reported that the “Communities Summit”, which had taken place the previous 
week, had been well attended and the new Strategy had been positively received.  The 
emphasis had been on Parish and Town Councils and the County Council working 
collaboratively to support communities. Community groups attending had used the 
opportunity to share examples of good practice with each other.  Some of these 
community led initiatives would be used as case studies to illustrate the final version of 
the Strategy. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader of the Council, Mr N J Rushton CC, to the meeting 
for this item.  Mr Rushton advised that he was keen for the Council to help and support 
Parish and Town Councils to take on additional responsibilities where they felt able to do 
so. 
 
 

7



 
 

 

A
[...]
ered by the Cabinet and 
the Scrutiny Commission.  Each stage of the Strategic Growth Plan would also be 
considered by the Commission prior to being submitted to the Cabinet.  It was 
acknowledged that the reliance on partnership working to deliver economic 
development meant that the governance and accountability process for this area 
were complicated.  However, it was important for the Council to engage effectively 
with these partnerships, especially regional partnerships such as the Midlands 
Engine. 

 
(v) The Government had committed to honouring funding for projects supported by the 

EU Structural Investment Fund until 2019.  It was thought that a new Shared 
Prosperity Growth Fund was being developed nationally which would replace EU 
funding.  The County Council should be able to bid for funding from this. 

 
(vi) Although the most recent bid for national funding for the Desford Crossroads 

transport scheme had not been successful, the scheme was still a priority for the 
County Council and further bids for funding would be made when the opportunity 
arose. 

 
(vii) It was suggested that details of the work of the Leicestershire Market Towns Group 

to help maximise the economic contribution of towns should be reported to a future 
meeting of the Scrutiny Commission.  The Commission was advised that it would be 
appropriate to wait until the outcome of the bid for piloting local retention of 
business rates was known as, if successful, this could result in more funding being 
available for economic development in market towns. 

 
Mr D C Bill CC asked for it to be placed on record that he opposed the section of the 
Annual Delivery Report relating to the economy and strategic transport as he felt that 
consultation with the affected communities on the cumulative impact of development in 
South Leicestershire had not yet been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 24
[...]
direct payments or new people coming into 
the service.  The Commission was assured that the department as a whole was 
underspent and was therefore managing demand successfully. 
 

(iii) It was noted that there was a risk that the Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) 
monies could be withdrawn if the health and care system’s performance on 
delayed transfers of care did not meet the target set by NHS England.  The 
Commission was advised that, although the County Council as an individual 
organisation was performing comparatively well in this area, this remained a risk 
going forward into 2018/19.  The Director of Finance undertook to provide details 
of the exact figure that was at risk. 
 

(iv) The Corporate Asset Investment Fund Project at the Leaders Farm Industrial 
Estate in Lutterworth related to building a headquarters for a company to use.  The 
building would be leased out to that company and would therefore generate 
income for the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2017/18 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position be noted. 
 

48. Review of Earmarked Funds and Balances.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set 
out the findings of a detailed review of revenue earmarked funds and balances.  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The Director of Finance undertook to clarify the funding arrangements for the 
School Music Service. 
 

(ii) It was confirmed that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) took account of 
the impact of the national living wage.  The refresh of the MTFS would reflect the 
latest national forecast. 
 

(iii) The Local Authority Mortgage Scheme had been successful both in terms of 
supporting approximately 400 first time buyers to access the housing market and 
also by generating the County Council a return on investment of approximately 
three percent. 
 
 

11



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the findings of the review of revenue earmarked funds and balances be noted. 
 

49. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 24 January 2018 
at 10.30am. 
 
An additional meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to consider the Strategic Growth Plan 
would take place on 7 February 2018 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 5.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
15 November 2017 

 

12



 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION: 24 JANUARY 2018 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19–2021/22 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2018/19 to 2021/22 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Chief Executive’s Department; and 
 

b) Ask members of the Commission to consider any issues as part of the consultation 
process, and make any recommendations to the Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2017.  This was the subject of 

a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic circumstances.  
The draft MTFS for 2018/19–2021/22 was considered by the Cabinet on 12 December 
2017. 

 
Background 
 
3. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 12 December 2017, a copy of which has 

been circulated to all members of the County Council.  This report highlights the 
implications for the Chief Executive’s Department. 
 

4. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. The Cabinet will consider the results of the scrutiny process on 9 February 
2018 before recommending a MTFS, including a budget and capital programme for 
2018/19 to the County Council on t 21 February 2018. 

 
 
Service Transformation 
 
5. The functions delivered by the Chief Executive’s Department play critical roles in 

supporting transformation a
[...]
   

£000

2020/21       

£000

2021/22       

£000

Total

£000

Shire Community Solutions Grants 100 100 100 100 400

Rural Broadband Scheme 

Rural Broadband Scheme  - Phase 2 1,210 1,210

Rural Broadband Scheme  - Phase 3 2,590 2,580 5,170

3,800 2,580 0 0 6,380

Total Chief Executives 3,900 2,680 100 100 6,780

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business case

Coroners relocation

Relocation of Hinckley Registry Office

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION: 24 JANUARY 2018 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19–2021/22 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 

a) Provide information on the proposed 2018/19 to 2021/22 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Corporate Resources Department; 

 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the consultation 

process, and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission and the 

Cabinet accordingly.  

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2017.  This was the subject of 

a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic circumstances.  

The draft MTFS for 2018/19–2021/22 was considered by the Cabinet on 12 December 

2017. 

 

Background 

 

3. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 12 December 2017, a copy of which has 

been circulated to all members of the County Council. This report highlights the 

implications for the Corporate Resources Department. 

 

4. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees. The Cabinet will consider the results of the scrutiny process on 9 February 

2018 before recommending a MTFS, including a budget and capital programme for 

2017/18 to the County Council on 21 February 2018. 

 

Service Overview 

 

5. Corporate
[...]
rict Heating 

Watermead Country Park - Bridge (LCC contribution)

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017.
	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Chief Executive's Department.
	Chief Execs MTFS Appendix A
	Chief Execs MTFS Appendix B
	Chief Execs MTFS Appendix C

	10 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Corporate Resources and Corporate Items.
	Corporate Resources MTFS Appendix A
	Corporate Resources MTFS Appendix B
	Corporate Resources MTFS Appendix C
	Corporate Resources MTFS Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 24 January 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 
In attendance. 
 
Mr N J Rushton CC, Leader of the Council 
Mr J B Rhodes CC, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources 
Mrs P Posnett CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Communities (minute 58 refers) 
 

50. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

51. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

52. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

53. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

54. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 



 
 

 

 

55. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

56. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

57. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Context Setting and Overall 
Position.  
 
The Director of Finance outlined the context and overall position in respect of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2018/19 to 2021/22.  In doing so, he 
highlighted the following matters:- 
 

 The Council’s financial outlook was challenging.  The MTFS included £40 million 
growth, of which £17 million was for children’s social care.  There was also a 
savings requirement of £36 million over the four year period.  Approximately £18 
million worth of savings had not yet been identified. 
 

 The Capital Programme equated to £290 million over the lifetime of the MTFS and 
was the largest programme the Council had ever put forward.  Despite this, a 
number of capital development proposals remained unfunded. 

 

 The Local Government Finance Settlement had been disappointing as the 
Council’s bid for the 100% business rates retention pilot had been unsuccessful.  
This would have resulted in an extra £19 million.  The financial pressures facing 
children’s social care had also not been acknowledged in the Settlement.  Positive 
elements of the Settlement included greater flexibility around council tax rates and 
the adult social care precept. 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Resources, Mr J B 
Rhodes CC, echoed the Director’s disappointment regarding the business rates pilot.  He 
reminded the Commission that the Government was currently undertaking a consultation 
on fair funding for local authorities, and referred to the County Council’s own fair funding 
campaign.  The Leicestershire model was widely supported by upper tier authorities and 
the County Councils’ Network, but more work was needed to promote the model to the 
Government.  He also advised members that, through his role on the Local Government 
Association Resources Board, he was making the case for fair funding.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(i) Consideration was currently being given to a number of options in response to the 

Government announcement that council tax could be raised by a further one 
percent.  The public consultation on the MTFS, which had closed on 21 January, 
had sought views on the level of council tax.  This issue and other adjustments 
required following the Local Government Finance Settlement would be addressed 
in the revised MTFS which would be considered by the Cabinet on 9 February.  
One of the adjustments would reflect a greater than expected increase in the 
council tax base. 

 



 
 

 

 

(ii) The MTFS included provision for the Revenue Support Grant to end at the 
beginning of the 2019/20 financial year and for there to be a reduction in the level 
of Business Rates Top-Up/Tariff to achieve the Government’s target funding level 
for the Council.  It was assumed that this reduction in funding would continue to 
2021/22.  Members commented on the unfairness of the situation. 

 
(iii) Members agreed that it was important to improve the prosperity of Leicestershire 

with housing and business development in order to boost the council tax base. It 
was felt that economic growth was best delivered through local planning and 
partnerships.  However, some caution was expressed with regard to the risk of 
unrestrained growth. 

 
(iv) It was felt that the West Midlands Combined Authority and elected mayor placed 

the East Midlands at a disadvantage in terms of attracting economic growth and 
funding.  The Leader of the Council assured members that he had developed good 
working relationships with other strategic council leaders in the East Midlands and 
that regular meetings took place.  They were aware of the need for the East 
Midlands to demonstrate strong leadership. 

 
(v) Some reservations were expressed over the Council’s ability to support both the 

fair funding campaign and the proposal to retain 100 percent of business rates.  
However, it was felt that the current disparity in council funding across England 
could not be resolved by economic growth alone; it would also require the better 
off councils to reduce their costs over time so that funding could be redistributed. 

 
(vi) Members welcomed the intention in the MTFS to repay debt and to invest capital 

in income streams.  Total borrowing had reduced by nearly £100m since 2009 and 
as a result there had been a significant reduction in the revenue cost of serving 
debt.  Some loan terms prevented the Council from the early repayment of debt.  
Despite the size of the Capital Programme, it would be funded through 
Government grant, capital receipts and other discretionary funding.  It was 
expected that some of the currently unfunded projects would be funded through 
underspends, capital receipts and maximising the value of the County Council’s 
assets, for example through applying for planning permission on Council owned 
properties.  Income was also generated through the investment fund. 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
(a)      That the information provided be noted; 

 
(b)      That the comments of the Commission be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 9 February 2018. 
 

58. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Chief Executive's Department.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources concerning the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2018/19–
2021/22 as it related to the Chief Executive’s Department. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Leader of the Council, and Mrs P 
Posnett CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, to the meeting for this item.  
   



 
 

 

 

In response to questions, members were advised as follows:- 
 
(i) A central contingency was held for pay and price inflation and money was 

transferred to service budgets once a cost pressure was discovered.  The central 
contingency took account of three percent rate of inflation and a two percent 
increase pay.  It was now expected that pay would increase by 5.4 percent over 
two years, given the need to make adjustments to pay points at the bottom of the 
scale to deliver the national living wage.  Consideration would be given to how this 
cost pressure would be met as part of the next iteration of the MTFS, due to be 
received by the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 February. 

 
(ii) It was confirmed that there was no realistic prospect of requiring funding for the 

establishment of a Combined Authority during the next financial year. 
 
(iii) The service review for Trading Standards was expected to result in a reduction in 

the level of proactive inspections, such as food sampling, that were undertaken.  
Trading Standards would continue to be an intelligence led service and, as such, 
evidence based investigations into issues like allergens not being correctly 
labelled would not be affected by the savings requirement. 

 
(iv) The increase in legal caseloads in respect of social care work was a result of a 

Supreme Court judgement in 2014 which had put in place a requirement for 
approval from the Court of Protection before adult service users who lacked 
mental capacity could be deprived of their liberty. It was understood that this was 
overwhelming the Court of Protection and a national review was being undertaken. 

 
(v) The need to increase the internal legal resource would address quality issues 

arising from the outsourcing of legal services. In part this related to the fact that, 
unlike external solicitors, Legal Services had a duty system so any member of the 
team could provide advice. Legal Services also understood how the Council 
operated which was not always the case when the work was outsourced. 

 
(vi) The review of Planning, Historic and Natural Environmental Services would not 

prevent the service from meeting its statutory requirements.  Planning fees would 
increase income by £20,000 to £25,000 and the monitoring of planning 
permissions generated income.  The Historic and Natural Environment Team had 
service level agreements with district councils and would seek to maximise the 
income from these.  It was possible that the savings target could be met in this 
way, although staffing reductions were also proposed. 

 
(vii) The relocation of Hinckley Registry Office was being considered to improve the 

facilities, parking and generate more income.  The relocation was not likely to be 
considered until later in the year as it was currently at an early stage of identifying 
possible new locations and would be subject to a business case. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)       That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b)       That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 9 February 2018. 
 
 



 
 

 

 

59. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Corporate Resources and 
Corporate Items.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 as it related to the 
Corporate Resources Department. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Leader of the Council, and Mr J B 
Rhodes CC, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Resources, to 
the meeting for this item.  
 
In introducing the report, the Director of Corporate Resources reminded members that, 
since 2010, the Department had achieved £19 million of savings and planned to deliver a 
further £5 million by 2021/22.  This reflected the departmental strategy of focussing on 
efficiencies rather than service cuts and delivering support services in a different way 
through transformation.  The Department had also developed its commercial activities 
and was keen to continue work in this area as it was starting to have a positive financial 
impact. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) Some members queried the budget for marketing and communications, which was 

over £1 million.  However, the Council had a duty to inform people of its activities, 
which it did through various channels.  It also undertook extensive consultation.  
The Commission was reminded that the communications and media budget had 
been reduced by 70 percent when services were brought together into a single 
service.  The Cabinet Lead Member felt that this was a good example of spending 
less but providing a better service. 
 

(ii) The Centre of Excellence was a national service for information sharing which was 
currently hosted by the County Council.  It had a net nil budget implication for the 
County Council other than generating some rental income.  The hosting 
arrangement would be reviewed in the summer.   
 

(iii) The revenue budget included funding for Trade Unions; this related to four posts 
for the whole organisation to support staff, for example with HR action plans.  It 
also ensured that, when the Council needed to negotiate with the Trade Unions, 
the processes were efficient.  It was felt that these posts provided value through 
helping the Council to maintain good relationships with its employees. 
 

(iv) The review of staff absence related to an initiative from the Employment 
Committee following concerns regarding high levels of sickness absence.  The 
Employment Committee had analysed the reasons for this and the measures put 
in place and had found that there was a need for first line managers to manage 
absence effectively.  Intensive support from HR to managers was being provided 
and efficiency saving had been attached to this work as an incentive.  A triage 
service had also been trialled but this had been found to be ineffective and was 
not being continued. 

 
(v) It was felt that the investment in commercial property assets should largely be 

focussed on investments in Leicestershire, to support the general prosperity of the 
County as well as generating income for the Council. It was confirmed that the 



 
 

 

 

majority of investment was in Leicestershire although this had to be balanced 
against security of tenant and maximising the rate of return.  The Council’s 
ambition in this area was modest, with an investment fund of £200 million.  The 
only current out of county investment was in Lichfield.  Members were also 
reassured to hear that the Council’s role with out of county investments would be 
as landlord whereas in Leicestershire it had more of a role as a developer. 
 

(vi) With regard to energy and water efficiencies, it was confirmed that the County 
Council was not encouraging opportunities for wind farms.  The principle 
investment in solar panels was at County Hall, although other opportunities would 
be considered.  The biomass boiler had been installed at County Hall because the 
availability of subsidies, as well as the environmental benefit, had made this an 
attractive choice. 
 

(vii) The County Council already provided traded services outside of the county, for 
example it provided IT support to schools in Stoke.  This was an area for further 
growth and development. 
 

(viii) The Customer Service Centre was seen as a key frontline service.  The savings 
proposed were a modest reduction of four out of 62 posts and some reduction in 
management.  Investment in improved telephony would be made at the same 
time. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a)      That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b)      That the comments made be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration at its 

meeting on 9 February 2017. 
 

60. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Consideration of Responses from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
The Commission considered a supplementary report setting out the responses to their 
respective areas of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) of the Adults and 
Communities, Children and Families, Environment and Transport and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. A copy of the supplementary report is filed with these minutes. 
  
In response to questions from members, the Leader and Deputy Leader confirmed the 
following: 
  

(i) The review of passenger transport services had been reinstated into the MTFS, 
following its withdrawal the previous year, because it was felt that bus services 
should not be subsidised at unsustainable rates such as £17 per person.  All 
contracts had been extended to end in June 2019 so that a full review could be 
undertaken.  This would consider options such as whether buses were the most 
sensible way of providing public transport but was not likely to eliminate all 
subsidised bus routes.   
 

(ii) The countywide parking strategy was still being developed and policy decisions 
were still to be undertaken.  It was therefore not currently possible to provide 
details of the locations which might be affected.  Once the information was 



 
 

 

 

available the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
have the opportunity to discuss the proposal in detail. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a)       That the supplementary report be noted; 

 
(b)       That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 9 February 2018. 
 

61. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 7 February 2018 
at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 
10.30 am - 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 January 2018 

 


